

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION *et al.*,
Respondents

NO. 587 M.D. 2014

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
DAVID S. COHEN, GARY S. GILDIN, SETH F. KREIMER,
JULES LOBEL, ROBERT J. REINSTEIN

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Seth F. Kreimer, ID no. 26102
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Richard Feder, J.D.
BY: Richard Feder, ID no. 55343
623 Westview Street
Philadelphia, PA 19119
richiefeder@gmail.com
(267) 563-6842

Of Counsel:
Faegre Drinker Biddle & Reath, LLP
BY: Brian R. Kisielewski, ID 307395
Daniel Dorson *
Hannah Jane McCausland *
One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-2903

* Not admitted in Pa.

Counsel for Amici Law Professors

Dated: May 13, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Interest of Amici Curiae	1
II. Summary of Argument	2
III. Argument: The Right to a Meaningful Education is a Fundamental Right, Warranting Strict Scrutiny of the Challenged School Funding Scheme.	3
A. A right that derives from the constitution is a fundamental right.	3
B. Pennsylvania schoolchildren have a fundamental right to a meaningful education.	4
1. Persuasive precedent from other jurisdictions firmly supports the conclusion that education is a fundamental right, the unequal provision of which should be subjected to strict scrutiny.	6
2. Five other cases cited by the Court do not directly address the question, but most of them still provide strong support. ...	14
3. Those cases that reject the “fundamental right” claim are entirely inapposite.....	15
4. The abundant evidence in this case demonstrates the importance of a meaningful education.	25
C. The application of strict scrutiny is straightforward.	26
IV. Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bismarck Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State By & Through N. Dakota Legislative Assembly,</i> 511 N.W.2d 247 (N.D. 1994)	11
<i>Board of Education v. Walter,</i> 390 N.E.2d 813 (Ohio 1979)	24
<i>Bonner ex rel. Bonner v. Daniels,</i> 907 N.E.2d 516 (Ind. 2009)	18
<i>Campbell Cty. Sch. Dist. v. State,</i> 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995)	11
<i>City of Pawtucket v. Sundlun,</i> 662 A.2d 40 (R.I. 1995).....	23
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor,</i> 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997).....	10, 11
<i>Comm. for Educ. Equal. v. State,</i> 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. 2009)	23, 24
<i>Committee for Educ'l Rights v. Edgar,</i> 672 N.E.2d 1178 (Ill. 1996).....	19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds,</i> 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	5
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State,</i> 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018)	13
<i>Danson v. Casey,</i> 399 A.2d 360 (Pa. 1979).....	16, 21

<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 677 N.E.2d 733 (Ohio 1997)	24
<i>DuPree v. Alma Sch. Dist. No. 30</i> , 651 S.W.2d 90 (Ark. 1983)	14
<i>E. Jackson Pub. Sch. v. State</i> , 348 N.W.2d 303 (Mich.App. 1984)	22
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 402 P.3d 513 (Kan. 2017).....	19
<i>Hazleton Area School District v. Zoning Hearing Board</i> , 778 A.2d 1205 (Pa. 2001).....	4
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 A.2d 758 (Md. 1983)	21, 22
<i>Horton v. Meskill</i> , 376 A.2d 359 (Conn. 1977).....	8
<i>In re Formation of Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 260 A.3d 925 (Pa. 2021).....	4, 17
<i>Kukor v. Grover</i> , 436 N.W.2d 568 (Wis. 1989)	11, 12
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997)	11
<i>Lujan v. Colorado State Board of Education</i> , 649 P.2d 1005 (Colo. 1982)	23
<i>McDaniel v. Thomas</i> , 285 S.E.2d 156 (Ga. 1981)	15, 16
<i>McDuffy v. Sec'y of Exec. Off. of Educ.</i> , 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993).....	10

<i>Milliken v. Green</i> , 212 N.W.2d 711 (Mich. 1973)	22
<i>Neeley v. West Orange-Cove Consolidated Independent School District</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	20
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W. Va. 1979)	13
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	8
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 303 A.2d 273 (N.J. 1973)	17
<i>Roosevelt Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 66 v. Bishop</i> , 877 P.2d 806 (Ariz. 1994)	14
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989).....	9
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	7, 12, 16
<i>Seattle School District No. 1 v. State</i> , 585 P.2d 71 (Wash. 1978)	15
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 487 P.2d 1241 (Cal. 1971).....	7-9
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 557 P.2d 929 (Cal. 1976).....	7
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	12, 13

<i>Tennessee Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993)	14
<i>Thompson v. Engelking</i> , 537 P.2d 635 (Idaho 1975)	17
<i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 229 v. State</i> , 885 P.2d 1170 (Kan. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yanakos v. UPMC</i> , 218 A.3d 1214 (Pa. 2019).....	3, 5
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014).....	3, 5

Constitutional Provisions

Maryland Const., Art. VIII.....	22
Mich. Const. Art. 8, §§ 1, 2.....	22
N. Dakota Const., Art. VIII.....	11
Pa. Const., Art. III, § 14	4, 5
R.I. Const., Art. 12, § 1	23
Wis. Const, Art. X, § 3.....	11
